As Passed by the House

133rd General Assembly

Regular Session 2019-2020

Am. S. B. No. 375

Senators Hoagland, Schaffer

Cosponsors: Senators Obhof, Peterson, Brenner, Burke, Eklund, Gavarone, Hackett, Hottinger, Huffman, M., Huffman, S., Johnson, McColley, Roegner, Wilson Representatives Koehler, Smith, T., Jones, Kick, Stoltzfus, Lang

A BILL

То	void the Director of Health's July 30th order	1
	regarding county fairs and create the	2
	Agricultural Society Working Group for 2021.	3

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. The Director of Health's order "Limiting County	4
Fairs to Junior Fair Activities and Animal Exhibitions, with	5
Exceptions" on July 30, 2020, is void.	6
Section 2. (A) The Agricultural Society Working Group for	7
2021 is hereby created to study and recommend protocols for the	8
safe and hygienic operation of agricultural society fairs, and	9
for festivals held by other organizations.	10
(B) The Working Group shall meet periodically and shall	11
conduct its initial meeting not later than fifteen days after	12
the effective date of this section. The Working Group shall	13
publish initial recommended protocols not later than April 10,	14
2021. The Working Group may update its recommendations at any	15
time prior to the working group's termination.	16
(C) The Working Group shall include the following members:	17

As Passed by the House	
(1) Two members of the Senate appointed by the Senate	18
President, one from the majority party and one from the minority	
party;	20
(2) Two members of the House of Representatives appointed	21
by the Speaker of the House, one from the majority party and one	
from the minority party;	23
(3) One member from the Department of Agriculture,	24
appointed by the Director of Agriculture;	25
(4) One member from the Department of Health, appointed by	26
the Director of Health;	27
(5) One member from the Governor's office, appointed by	28
the Governor;	29
(6) One member from the Association of Ohio Health	30
Commissioners, appointed by the Association;	31
(7) One member from the Ohio Farm Bureau, appointed by the	32
Bureau;	33
(8) One member from the Ohio Fair Managers Association,	34
appointed by the Association;	35
(9) One member from the Ohio Expositions Commission,	36
appointed by the Commission;	37
(10) One member from the Greater Ohio Showmen's	38
Association, appointed by the Association;	39
(11) One member from the Ohio Festivals and Events	40
Association, appointed by the Association;	41
(12) One member from the Ohio Cattlemen's Association,	42
appointed by the Association;	43

(13) One member from the Ohio Poultry Association,

Page 2

44

Page 3

Am. S. B. No. 375